

Nos. 23-726 & 23-727

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

STATE OF IDAHO, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM;
IDAHO FAMILY POLICY CENTER; ALASKA FAMILY COUNCIL;
ALLIANCE FOR LAW AND LIBERTY; AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION ACTION; AMERICANS FOR LIMITED
GOVERNMENT; AMERICAN VALUES; ANGLICANS FOR LIFE;
CATHOLICS COUNT; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL
(CPR); CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND EDUCATION
(CURE); CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA; DELAWARE
FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL; DEMOCRATS FOR LIFE;**
(Brief Title continued on inside cover)

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

February 26, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

EAGLE FORUM; FAITH AND FREEDOM COALITION; FAMILY COUNCIL IN ARKANSAS; FRONTLINE POLICY COUNCIL; GALEN INSTITUTE; CHARLIE GEROW; GLOBAL LIBERTY ALLIANCE; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; JAMES DOBSON FAMILY INSTITUTE; TIM JONES (FORMER SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE; CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION); LOUISIANA FAMILY FORUM; LUTHERAN CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; MEN FOR LIFE; NEW JERSEY FAMILY FOUNDATION; ROUGHRIDER POLICY CENTER; SAMARITAN'S PURSE; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION; THE FAMILY FOUNDATION (TFF) OF VIRGINIA; THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION; TRADITION, FAMILY, PROPERTY, INC.; WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION; WOMEN FOR DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; AND YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Department of Health and Human Services’ Interpretation of EMTALA is Not Entitled to Deference Because it Seeks to Settle an Issue of Great Political Significance and Because it Seeks to Intrude into a Specific Domain of State Law8

A. The CMS Guidance attempts to resolve a political issue of profound national significance and debate.....9

B. The CMS Guidance represents a significant intrusion into the domain of state law.....11

II. The Relevant Language of EMTALA Upon Which HHS Relies is Neither a Clear Statement of Authority to Regulate the Politically Contentious Abortion Issue nor a Clear Statement of Authority to Preempt State Law Absent a Direct Conflict..... 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	8, 11
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	3, 4, 9, 11
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	16
<i>Goodman v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	11
<i>Marshall ex rel. Marshall v. E. Carroll Par. Hosp. Serv. Dist.</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998)	2, 14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Occupational Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	5, 8, 9, 10

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 9, 15
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)	2, 14, 16
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. Environemtnal Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	5, 16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	5, 7-11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	2
U.S. Const. art. II § 3	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A)-(1)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(ii)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(iii)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f)	12

Idaho Code § 18-622	12
Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)-(b)	12
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XXX.....	6

Regulations

Actions - H.R.3128 - 99th Congress (1985-1986): Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, H.R.3128, 99th Cong. (1986), https://www.congress.gov/bill/99th- congress/house-bill/3128/actions	15
Executive Order 14,076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42,053 (July 8, 2022)	3, 9

Other Authorities

E. Gellhorn & P. Verkuil, <i>Controlling Chevron- Based Delegations</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 989 (1999)	5, 6
Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia, Query XIII (1784) (reprinted in <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> Vol. I 319 (Philip B. Kurland, Ralph Lerner eds., Liberty Fund, 1987).....	6
Letter to Health Care Providers, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/emergen- cy-medical-care-letter-to-health-care- providers.pdf	3
Ronald Reagan, <i>Abortion and the Conscience of the Nation</i> (Regency Press 2000) (1983).....	15

Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (July 11, 2022), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-22-22-hospitals.pdf> 4
